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August 01, 2022 0901 Hours  minor accident  Officer K. Sawyer   
 
Dayshift: S. SH 146 Hwy/ FM 518 Dist. 3 M KPD: 22-0530  
 
On August 01, 2022 at approximately 0900 hours, PPO Rangel and I were dispatched to a minor accident that occurred near the intersection of SH-146 and FM-518. Officers learned one vehicle involved was a CMV pulling a trailer. Neither party was injured and both vehicles were able to be driven away from the scene. One of the drivers was issued a citation and a crash report was completed. PAT=Y.  
 


Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 03, 2022 0202 Hours Traffic Stop  Officer B. Landers   
 
Nightshift:  156 Fm 518 Dist.  M KPD:  22-0531  
 
On August 3, 2022, a Tuesday, at approximately 0202 hours, while on patrol, I observed a vehicle traveling at 88 MPH south on SH 146.  I stopped the driver, and it was determined that he was intoxicated.  The driver was booked for DWI without further incident. The patrol activity is "PAT=E”.  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 03, 2022  1104 Hours  Intoxicated Driver Person  Officer V. Hernandez   
 
Dayshift:  1363 S SH 146 HWY Dist. 3 N/A KPD:  22-0532  
 
On August 03, 2022, a Wednesday, at approximately 1107 hours, while on patrol in districts 1 and 2, officer G. Sharp and I were dispatched to the Shell Gas Station located at the 1363 block of state highway 146 in reference to a possible intoxicated person/driver. Upon our arrival, we made contact with the subject and later identified her. Subject was in possession of drug paraphernalia and later issued a class c citation. Subject was transported to hospital by EMS due to her heightened emotional state. Drug paraphernalia was confiscated, citation was issued, and subject released to EMS for transport to hospital without further incident. The patrol activity type is PAT=AA.  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
 August 05, 2022 0104 Hours  Flag Down Officer M. Cruz  
 
Nightshift:  511 Bradford Ave Dist. 4  KPD: 22-0533  
 
On Friday, August 05, 2022, at approximately 0104 hours, Officer M. Cruz, while on duty, was dispatched to 511 Bradford Avenue by Voodoo Hut Bar security. A male subject was advised to leave the property and was arguing with staff. Subject was to be intoxicated to sit down and wait for arrange ride (uber). Subject was placed in custody for Public Intoxication. The patrol activity type is PAT=AA.  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 05, 2022 0210 Hours  Traffic Stop  Officer B. Landers   
 
Nightshift:  N. Meyer Ave/SH 146  N/A  M KPD: 22-0534  
 
On August 5, 2022, a Friday, at approximately 02:10 hours, while on patrol, I observed a vehicle speeding on 6th street.  Investigation revealed the driver to be intoxicated.  The driver was arrested for driving while intoxicated and possession of marijuana.  The patrol activity is PAT=E.  


Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 05, 2022 0238 Hours  Intoxicated Driver Person  Officer M. Cruz   
 
Nightshift:  609 Bradford Ave. Dis. 4  KPD: 22-0535  
 
 On Friday, August 05, 2022, at approximately 0238 hours, Officer M. Cruz, while on duty, observed a male sleeping in his vehicle. Subject was identified and it was he was found to have Warrants out of Fort Bend County. Subject was taken into custody for Warrant- Out of Agency. The patrol activity type is PAT=F.  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
 August 05, 2022 0642 Hours  Theft  Officer K. sawyer   
 
Dayshift:  2315 Lawrence rd.  Dist. 2 N/A KPD: 22-0536  
 
 On August 5, 2022, at approximately 0642 hours, Officers were dispatched to Gulf Coast Aquatics located at 2315 Lawrence Rd. Catalytic converters were stolen from vehicles. A report was taken, and surveillance is pending from Gulf Coast Aquatics. PAT=U.  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 05, 2022 1230 Hours  Minor Accident  Officer K. Sawyer   
 
Dayshift:  800- BLK S SH 146 HWY Dist. 4 N/A KPD: 22-0537  
 
On August 5, 2022, at approximately 1230 hours, I was dispatched to a minor accident at the 800 block of SH 146. Two vehicle accident. One was issued a citation. PAT=Y.  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 06, 2022 0109 Hours Traffic Stop Officer C. Eklund   
 
Nightshift:  1173 S SH 146 HWY Dist. 3 M KPD:  22-0538  
 
 On August 6, 2022, a Saturday, at approximately 0109 hours, I observed a vehicle speeding heading northbound on SH 146. After stopping the vehicle, the driver was found to be intoxicated. Driver was arrested for DWI and transported to Kemah City Jail. PAT=E.  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 06, 2022 2208 Hours  Assist by Law  Officer M. Cook   
 
Eveningshift:  504 Kipp Ave Dist. 4  KPD: 22-0540  
 
On August 6, 2022, a Saturday, at approximately 2200 hours, while on patrol I was dispatched to 504 Kipp Ave to assist Galveston Count Sherrif’s Office with an intoxicated subject that attempted to jump the fence at Kipp Rose Bar.  GSCO took the individual into custody and was brought to the Kemah Jail for holding. The patrol activity type is PAT=Y.  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 06, 2022 2300 Hours  Suspicious Person/Circ. Officer B. Landers  
 
Nightshift:  507 7th St  Dist. 4 M KPD: 22-0541  
 
On August 7, 2022, a Sunday, at approximately 02300 hours, while on patrol, I observed a male passed out behind the steering wheel of a parked car.  Investigation revealed the driver to be intoxicated.  The driver was arrested for driving while intoxicated and unlawful carrying of a weapon.  The patrol activity is PAT=E.  


Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 06, 2022 2255 Hours  Traffic Stop  Officer J. Tankersley  
 
Eveningshift:  5182 E League city Pkwy Dist.  3 M KPD: 22-0542  
 
On August 6, 2022, a Saturday, at approximately 22:55 hours, while on patrol, I observed a vehicle speeding in the 1900 block of State Highway 146. After initiating a traffic stop and speaking with the driver, I identified the driver and noticed the driver appeared to be under the influence of alcoholic beverages.  After determining the driver was intoxicated, he was placed into custody and arrested for Driving While intoxicated (3rd Offense). PAT=E  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 07, 2022 0333 Hours  Traffic Stop  Officer B. Landers   
 
Nightshift:  901 S SH 146 HWY Dist. 2 M KPD: 22-0543  
 
On August 7, 2022, a Sunday, at approximately 0333 hours, while on patrol, a reckless driver was stopped on Highway 146.  Investigation revealed the driver to be an intoxicated minor.  The driver was arrested for driving under the influence and released to a parent.  The patrol activity is PAT=E.  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 07, 2022 1350 Hours  Major Accident  Officer K. Sawyer  
 
Dayshift:  300-BLK S SH 146 HWY Dist.  N/A KPD: 22-0545  
 
On August 7, 2022, at approximately 1350 hours, while on patrol in the “Districts 2 & 4”, I was dispatched to a major vehicle accident at the 400 block State Highway 146. On arriving, I observed a blue Ford and a silver Buick involved in a major accident. It was discovered that unit 1 was not paying attention and rear-ended unit 2. EMS was dispatched for a passenger in unit 2, which was out of the vehicle and on the phone. PAT=Y.  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 05, 2022 1444 Hours  Theft  Officer G. Sharp  
 
Dayshift: 433 FM 518 Dist. 2  KPD: 22-0546  
 
On August 08, 2022, Officer Sharp was assigned an Investigation alleging a possible Theft from a business involving two suspects. Officer Tankersley was the initial investigating officer. Further investigation by CID into the incident resulted in charges being filed for Theft on both subjects involved. Warrants Obtained. PAT=U.  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 08, 2022 2319 Hours  Minor Accident  Officer M. Cruz  
 
Nightshift: 305 FM 518 Dist. 2  KPD: 22-0547  
 
On Monday, August 06, 2022, at approximately 2319 hours, Officer M. Cruz, while on duty, was dispatched to 153-C FM 518 also known as Whataburger. A female subject advised she was waiting in the drive thru line when a driver behind her struck the rear of her vehicle. A crash report and offense report were completed. The patrol activity type is PAT=F.  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 09, 2022 0842 Hours  Minor Accident  Officer G. Sharp   
 
Dayshift:  1107- BLK S SH 146 HWY Dist. 2  KPD: 22-0549  
 
On August 9, 2022, Officer Sharp was dispatched to a Minor Accident. All information regarding the accident was obtained. Minor Accident Report Taken. PAT=U.  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 09, 2022 1009 Hours  Minor Accident  Officer G. Sharp   
 
Dayshift:  905- BLK S SH 146 HWY Dist. 2  KPD: 22-0550  
 
On August 9, 2022, Officer Sharp was dispatched to a Minor Accident. All information regarding the accident was obtained. Minor Accident Report Taken. PAT=U.  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 10, 2022 2114 Hours  Intoxicated Driver Person  Officer M. Cook   
 
Eveningshift:  600 6th St  Dist. 4  KPD: 22-0552  
 
On August 10, 2022, a Wednesday, at approximately 2100 hours, while on patrol, Officers were dispatched to the area of 600 6th St., in relation to a possible intoxicated driver. I found the vehicle stopped at the intersection of Texas Ave and 6th St. SFSTs were conducted on the driver, who failed to pass and was subsequently taken into custody. The driver agreed to give a breath, but the result was inconclusive. However, the driver agreed to a blood draw and was taken to UTMB Clear Lake hospital, then transported back to the Kemah Jail and booked for her charges.  The patrol activity type is PAT=D.  


Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 11, 2022  0108 Hours  Traffic stop  Officer B. Landers   
 
Nightshift:  900-BLK S SH 146 HWY Dist. 2 M KPD:  22-0553  
 
On August 11, 2022, a Thursday, at approximately 0108 hours, while on patrol, I observed a vehicle speeding southbound on SH 146.  Investigation revealed the driver to be intoxicated.  The driver was arrested for driving while intoxicated and unlawful carry of a weapon.  The patrol activity is PAT=E.  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 11, 2022 1703 Hours  Theft Officer V. Hernandez  
 
Dayshift:  153- F FM 518 Dist. 2 N/A KPD: 22-0554  
 
On August 11, 2022, a Thursday, at approximately 1359 hours, while on patrol in districts 1 and 2, I was dispatched to the Kemah PD Lobby in reference to a theft that had already occurred. Upon my arrival, I made contact with the reportee who was identified as the store manager who wanted to report a theft that an employee had already committed. Reportee provided theft suspect information. All information related to the theft was collected and offense report was completed without further incident. The patrol activity type is PAT=U.  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 11, 2022 1616 Hours  Minor Accident  Officer M. cook  
 
Eveningshift: 707-BLK S SH 146 HWY Dist.  4  KPD: 22-0555  
 
On August 11, 2022, a Thursday, at approximately 1600 hours, while on patrol, Officers were dispatched to the 700 block of HWY-146 in relation to a minor accident involving three vehicles. Upon arrival, all vehicles were removed from the roadway and no injuries occurred. The driver of Unit 1 was cited for Failure to Control Speed The patrol activity type is PAT=Y.  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 11, 2022 1928 Hours  Traffic Stop  Officer J. Tankersley   
 
Eveningshift:  1314 Anders Ln Dist. 2  KPD:  22-0556  
 
On August 11, 2022, a Thursday, at approximately 1928 hours, while on patrol, I initiated a traffic stop in the 1300 block of Anders Ln. After identifying the driver, it was discovered that the driver had open NCIC/TCIC warrants with Harris County Sheriffs Office. The driver was placed into custody after said warrants were confirmed. PAT=E  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 12, 2022 1523 Hours  Minor Accident  Officer J. Tankersley  
 
Evneingshift: 900-BLK S SH 146 Hwy Dist. 4  KPD: 22-0557  
 
On August 12, 2022, a Friday, at approximately 1523 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched to the 900 block of FM 2094 regarding a minor accident.  Upon my arrival, I assisted the drivers with exchanging information and issued a citation to the driver of unit 01 for failure to yield while turning left. An accident report was generated in order to document the incident. PAT=Y  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 12, 2022  2056 Hours Minor Accident  Officer B. Landers  
 
Eveningshift: 605-B 6th St Dist. 4 M KPD: 22-0558  
 
On August 12, 2022, a Friday, at approximately 2119 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched to an automobile crash.  Investigation revealed the person to be driving while intoxicated.  The patrol activity is PAT=E.  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 12, 2022 2309 Hours  Traffic Stop  Officer B. Landers   
 
Nightshift: 601 Texas Ave  Dist. 4 M KPD: 22-0559  
 
On August 12, 2022, a Friday, at approximately 2309 hours, while on patrol, I observed a vehicle run the stop sign at 7th and Bradford Ave.  Investigation revealed the driver to be intoxicated.  The driver was arrested for driving while intoxicated.  The patrol activity is PAT=E.  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 13, 2022 0208 Hours  Disturbance  Officer M. Cruz   
 
Nightshift: 500 Kipp Ave  Dist. 4  KPD: 22-0560  
 
On Saturday, August 13, 2022, at approximately 0208 hours, Officer M. Cruz, while on duty, arrived in the area of 500 Kipp Avenue in a city parking lot for a disturbance. A subject was placed in custody for disorderly conduct. The patrol activity type is PAT=F.  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 13, 2022 0205 Hours  Traffic Stop Officer C. Eklund  
 
Nightshift:  601 Texas Ave  Dist. 4  KPD:  22-0561  
 
On August 13, 2022, a Saturday, at approximately 0209 hours, I was dispatched to the 600 blk of Texas Ave in relation to a traffic stop. Upon arrival, the driver was found to be intoxicated. Driver was arrested for DWI and transported to Kemah City Jail. PAT=E.  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 13, 2022 0932 Hours Assist Citizen  Officer K. Sawyer  
 
Dayshift:  255 FM 518 Dist. 2 N/A KPD:  22-0562  
 
On August 13, 2022 at approximately 0900 hours, I was dispatched to Walmart to meet with a subject regarding her wallet being stolen. I learned the reportee left her wallet on the counter in the automotive section and when she returned an hour later to retrieve it, it was gone. After investigating and watching video, I was able to identify the person who took the wallet from the counter. The wallet was returned to the owner by the individual who found the wallet.  PAT=U.  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 13, 2022 1201 Hours  Minor Accident  Officer V. Hernandez  
 
Dayshift: 1400-BLK S SH 146 HWY Dist. 3 N/A KPD:  22-0563  
 
On August 13, 2022, a Saturday, at approximately 1201 hours, while on patrol in districts 1 and 3, I was dispatched to the 1400 block of state highway 146 in reference to a minor accident.  Upon my arrival, I observed unit 1 failed to yield right of way when making a left turn, causing it to impact unit 2, causing minor damage to both vehicles. I identified both drivers, both units released on scene and an accident report completed. The patrol activity type is PAT=Y.  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 14, 2022  0010 Hours Traffic Stop  Officer B. Landers   
 
Nightshift: 2200-BLK S SH 146 HWY  Dist. 2 M KPD:  22-0564  
 
On August 14, 2022, a Saturday, at approximately 0010 hours, while on patrol, I observed a vehicle speeding on SH 146.  Investigation revealed the driver to be intoxicated.  The driver was arrested for driving while intoxicated.  The patrol activity is PAT=E.  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 14, 2022 0151 Hours  Traffic Stop Officer R. Brown   
 
Nightshift:  1942 S SH 146 HWY  Dist. 2 N/A KPD:  22-0565  
 
On August 14, 2022, a Saturday at approximately 0151 hours, I observed a vehicle on patrol over the posted speed limit. I then conducted a traffic stop on the car finding the Driver to be Impaired. The Driver was arrested and transported to the Kemah City Jail location without further incident. PAT=E.  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 14, 2022 1013 Hours  Minor Accident  Officer K. Sawyer   
 
Dayshift: 296-BLK FM 518 Dist. 2 M KPD:  22-0566  
 
On August 14, 2022 at approximately 1000 hours, I was dispatched to the Whataburger parking lot for a minor accident that occurred in the 300 block of FM-518. After a brief investigation, Officers learned one of the vehicles ran a red light, which caused the accident. One vehicle had air bag deployment and was towed from the scene. Neither party was injured. A citation was issued, and a crash report was completed. PAT=Y.  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 14, 2022 1217 Hours  Major Accident  Officer K. Sawyer   
 
Dayshift:  200-BLK S SH 146 HWY Dist. 4 M KPD: 22-0567  
 
On August 14, 2022 at approximately 1100 hours, I was dispatched to the 200 block of SH-146 for a 3 vehicle major accident. After a brief investigation, it was learned the accident was caused by a vehicle rear ending one vehicle, which pushed that vehicle into another vehicle. There were multiple air bag deployments, but no injuries were reported. The vehicles were towed from the scene. A citation was issued, and a crash report was completed. PAT=Y.  


Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 14, 20222 1620 Hours Minor Accident  Officer T. Martin  
 
Eveningshift:  900-BLK S SH 146 HWY Dist. 3 M KPD: 22-0568  
 
On August 14, 2022, a Sunday, at approximately 16:20 hours, while on patrol in “District 3”, I was dispatched to the 900 block of Lawrence Rd in relation a Minor Accident type call. Upon my arrival, I identified both drivers, and they advised me that the driver of Unit 1 admitted to striking Unit 2. No injuries had occurred. Both were given a case number. Crash report was completed. Investigation closed. PAT=Y.  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 15, 2022 1653 Hours  Theft  Officer J. Tankersley   
 
Eveningshift:  417 FM 518 Dist. 2  KPD:  22-0569  
 
On August 15, 2015, a Friday, at approximately 16:53 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched to 417 FM 518 regarding a theft that took place one day prior. After speaking with the manager of the store, I generated a report in order to document this incident. PAT=U  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 17, 2022 0240 Hours  Traffic stop  Officer C. Eklund   
 
Nightshift:  5098 E League City Pkwy Dist. 2 M KPD: 22-0570  
 
On August 17, 2022, a Wednesday, at approximately 0240 hours, I observed a vehicle speeding heading northbound on SH 146. After stopping the vehicle, the driver was found to be intoxicated. Driver was arrested for DWI and transported to Kemah City Jail. PAT=E.  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 17, 2022 1635 Hours  Fraud Officer M. Cook  
 
Eveningshift: 1030 Delesandri Ln  Dist. 2  KPD: 22-0571  
 
On August 17, 2022, a Wednesday, at approximately 1600 hours, while on patrol I was dispatched to 1030 Delesandri LN in relation to a fraud. The Complainant attempted to buy a puppy online and paid the “dealer” over $600 dollars. The suspects attempted to receive more money from the complainant however he stopped all communication with them before doing so.  This case was handed over to investigations. The patrol activity type is PAT=Y.  


Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 18, 2022 0241 Hours  Traffic Stop  Officer R. Rangel   
 
Nightshift: 500-BLK S SH 146 HWY Dist. 5 M KPD: 22-0572  
 
On August 18, 2022, approximately 0241 hours, while on patrol, I observed a vehicle disregard an official traffic control device. A traffic stop was conducted. Driver was found to be intoxicated. PAT=E.  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 18, 2022 1514 Hours Minor Accident Officer M. Cook  
 
Eveningshift: 900 S. SH 146 Hwy.  Dist. 04 N/A KPD: 22-0574  
 
On August 18, 2022, a Thursday, at approximately 1500 hours, while on patrol officers were dispatched to the 900 block of HWY 146 in relation to a minor accident. No injuries occurred and the driver of Unit 1 was cited for Turning Left when Unsafe. The patrol activity type is PAT=Y.  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 18, 2022 1905 Hours Minor Accident  Officer M. Cook   
 
Eveningshift: 1100 S. SH 146 Hwy.  Dist. 04 N/A KPD: 22-0576  
 
On August 18, 2022, a Thursday, at approximately 1900 hours, while on patrol officers were dispatched to the 1100 block of S SH 146 HWY in relation to a minor accident. No injuries occurred and the driver of Unit 1 was cited for Changing Lanes When Unsafe. The patrol activity type is PAT=Y.  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 19, 2022 0227 Hours Driving While Intoxicated Officer B. Landers  
 
Nightshift: Miles Road/SH 146 Hwy. N/A M KPD: 22-0577  
 
 On August 19, 2022, a Friday, at approximately 0227 hours, while on patrol, I observed a speeding vehicle speeding south on SH 146.  Investigation revealed the driver to be intoxicated.  The driver was arrested for driving while intoxicated and unlawful carry of weapon.  The patrol activity is PAT=E.  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 19, 2022 1741 Hours  Traffic Stop  Officer J. Tankersley   
 
Eveningshift: 1109 Kipp Ave.  Dist. 03 M KPD: 22-0578  
 
On August 19, 2015, a Friday, at approximately 17:41 hours, while on patrol, I initiated a traffic stop after noticing a vehicle failing to maintain a single lane. After speaking with the driver and administering SFST’s, it was determined that the driver was intoxicated. The driver was placed into custody for driving while intoxicated and booked into Kemah City Jail for his charges. PAT=E  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 19, 2022 2240 Hours  Traffic Stop  Officer B. Landers   
 
Nightshift: 1321 S. SH 146 Hwy.  Dist. 03 M KPD: 22-0579  
 
On August 19, 2022, a Friday, at approximately 2240 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched to meet a Santa Fe Police Unit at FM 646 and Tuscan Lakes Blvd for a warrant service.  They had arrested a person on a Kemah Texas warrant.  The warrant was confirmed.  The offender was transported to the Kemah Jail and booked on the warrant.  The patrol activity is PAT=EE.  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 20, 2022 0150 Hours Driving While Intoxicated  Officer B. Landers  
 
Nightshift: 1400 S. SH 146 Hwy.  Dist. 03 M KPD: 22-0580  
 
On August 20, 2022, a Saturday, at approximately 0150 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched to possible intoxicated driver northbound on SH 146.  Investigation revealed the driver to be intoxicated.  The driver was arrested for driving while intoxicated.  The patrol activity is PAT=E.  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 20, 2022 1657 Hours Minor Accident Officer J. Tankersley   
 
Eveningshift: Kemah Oaks Dr./ FM 518 Dist. 02 N/A  KPD: 22-0581  
 
On August 20, 2022, a Saturday, at approximately 16:57 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched to Kemah Oaks Dr/FM 518 regarding a minor accident.  Upon my arrival, I assisted all parties with exchanging information. The driver of unit 01 was issued a citation for failure to control speed. PAT=Y   

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 21, 2022 0012 Hours Driving While Intoxicated  Officer B. Landers  
 
Nightshift: 1824 S. SH 146 Hwy.  Dist. 03 M KPD: 22-0582  
 
On August 21, 2022, a Sunday, at approximately 0012 hours, while on patrol, I observed a vehicle speeding on SH 146.  Investigation revealed the driver to be intoxicated.  The driver was arrested for driving while intoxicated.  The patrol activity is PAT=E.  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 21, 2022 0358 Hours Traffic Stop  Officer C. Eklund  
 
Nightshift: 1703 3rd Street Dist. 04 M KPD: 22-0583  
 
On August 21, 2022, a Sunday, at approximately 0358 hours, I observed a vehicle failing to maintain a single lane and a defective left brake lamp heading northbound on SH 146. After stopping the vehicle, the driver was found to be intoxicated. Driver was arrested for DWI and transported to Kemah City Jail. PAT=E  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 21, 2022 1218 Hours Assault  Officer K. Sawyer   
 
Dayshift: 504 Kipp Ave.  Dist. 04 M  KPD: 22-0584  
 
On August 21, 2022 at approximately 1200 hours, I was dispatched to 504 Kipp Ave for an assault that occurred the previous night in front of the Kipp Rose establishment. The victim and the offender were acquaintances and were hanging out amongst a group of friends. A verbal argument started between the victim and offender, which resulted in the offender punching the victim in the nose, causing her to bleed. Both parties left the scene. The victim returned the following day to make this report. A warrant for ACBI was filed.   PAT=V.  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 22, 2022 1504 Hours Property Lost/Recovered Officer T. Martin   
 
Eveningshift: 204 Kipp Ave.  Dist. 04 N/A  KPD: 22-0585  
 
On August 22, 2022, a, Monday at approximately 15:04 hours, while on patrol in “Light House District”, I was dispatched to the 200 block of Kipp Ave in relation to a Lost property type call.  Upon my arrival, I spoke with the complainant who was reporting, that she had lost her passport and immigration documents. The complainant stated that she had contacted Immigration and they advised her to call Kemah Police and to make a report. No criminal offense occurred. Investigation closed. PAT=R.  


Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 23, 2022 0053 Hours  Traffic Stop  Officer M. Cruz  
 
Nightshift: 1423 S. SH 146 Hwy.  Dist. 03  M KPD: 22-0586  
 
On Tuesday, August 23, 2022, at approximately 0053 hours, Officer M. Cruz, while on duty conducted a traffic stop at 1425 S SH 146 HWY in Kemah, Texas. Subject identified and was shown to have outstanding warrants out of Deer Park. Deer Park confirmed on the subject. I then transported the subject to Red Bluff and State Highway 146, where Deer Park received the subject. The patrol activity type is PAT=F.  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 23, 2022 1240 Hours  Citizen Assist  Lieutenant J. Meek   
 
Dayshift: 1440 Bayshore Dr.  Dist. 03 N/A  KPD: 22-0588  
 
On August 23, 2022, I Lt. J. Meek, responded to the 1400 BLK of Bayshore Dr. in reference to a citizen assist. Upon my arrival, I identified the involved persons and provided assistance to those citizens. I departed the scene with no further incident. PAT=A  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 23, 2022 2249 Hours Reckless Driver  Officer C. Eklund   
 
Nightshift: E. SH 96/S. SH 146 Hwy.  Dist. 03 M KPD: 22-0589  
 
On August 23, 2022, a Tuesday, at approximately 2251 hours, I was dispatched to a reckless driver, which turned into a Major/Minor Crash at SH 146/SH 96. Upon arrival, the driver of Unit 1 was found to be intoxicated. Driver was arrested for DWI and transported to Kemah City Jail. PAT=E  


Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
 August 24, 2022 1030 Hours  Theft Officer G. Sharp   
 
 Dayshift:  1404 Leeward Circle Dist. 03 M KPD: 22-0590  
 
 On August 24, 2022, Officer Sharp was dispatched to a On July 15, 2022, Officer G. Sharp was dispatched to a possible Theft of a License Plate. All information for the Theft reports was obtained and the License Plate was entered into the system as stolen. PAT=U  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 24, 2022 2121 Hours Minor Accident  Officer M. Cook   
 
Eveningshift: 905 S. SH 146 Hwy.  Dist. 03 N/A  KPD: 22-0591  
 
On August 24, 2022, a Wednesday, at approximately 2100 hours, while on patrol officers were dispatched to the 900 block of S SH 146 HWY in relation to a minor accident. No injuries occurred and the driver of Unit 1 was cited for Failure to Control Speed. The patrol activity type is PAT=Y.  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 26, 2022 0827 Hours  Theft Officer M. Cook   
 
Eveningshift: 417 FM 518  Dist. 02 M KPD: 22-0594  
 
On August 25, 2022, a Thursday, at approximately 1900 hours, while on patrol officers were dispatched to the 400 block of FM 518 in relation to a theft that had just occurred at the Ulta Beauty. The manager was able to provide a description of the suspects and the vehicle they were leaving in. Officer Tankersley found the vehicle traveling on FM 518 and conducted a traffic stop. The contraband was discovered in the vehicle and the two suspects were taken into custody and booked for their charges. The patrol activity type is PAT=Y.  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 26, 2022  0827 Hours  Theft Officer M. McDonald   
 
Dayshift: S. SH 146 Hwy./E. FM 96 Dist. 03 F  KPD: 22-0595  
 
On August 26, 2022 I, Officer Marshall McDonald responded to the Kemah Crossing construction site in reference to a theft. Upon my arrival I made contact with the complainant who stated that one of the excavators used on the site was stolen. I gathered all the information on the missing equipment and completed a theft report. The investigation is ongoing at this time. PAT=U.  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 27, 2022 0143 Hours Driving While Intoxicated  Officer B. Landers  
 
Nightshift: 902 N. Meyer Ave.  N/A M KPD: 22-0596  
 
On August 27, 2022, a Saturday, at approximately 0143 hours, while on patrol, I observed a vehicle fail to yield to another car nearly causing an accident and speeding on SH 146.  Investigation revealed the driver to be intoxicated.  The driver was arrested for driving while intoxicated.  The patrol activity is PAT=E.  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 27, 2022 0723 hours Theft Officer V. Hernandez  
 
Dayshift: 1105-422 FM 518  Dist. 01 M KPD: 22-0597  
 
On August 27, 2022, a Saturday, at approximately 0723 hours, while on patrol in districts 1-3, I was dispatched to the 1105 block of FM 518 in reference to a theft.  Upon my arrival, I identified the reportee who stated she left her garage door open all night was when she returned from work in the morning, she observed items from inside her garage had been stolen. All related information to incident was collected and incident report was completed without further incident. The patrol activity type is PAT=U.  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 27, 2022 1536 Hours Minor Accident  Officer T. Martin   
 
Eveningshift: 506 Texas Ave.  Dist. 04 N/A  KPD: 22-0598  
 
On August 27, 2022, a Saturday, at approximately 15:36 hours, while on patrol in “District 4”, I was dispatched to the 500 Blk of Texas Ave in relation to a Minor Accident type call.  Upon my arrival, I identified both drivers, and they advised me that the driver of Unit 1 admitted to striking the passenger side of Unit 2. No injuries had occurred. Both were given a case number. Crash report was completed. Investigation closed PAT=Y.  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 27, 2022 2012 Hours Driving While Intoxicated Officer J. Tankersley   
 
Eveningshift: 1929 S. SH 146 Hwy.  Dist. 03 M  KPD: 22-0599  
 
On August 27, 2022, a Saturday, at approximately 20:12 hours, while on patrol, I observed a white sedan wrecked into a ditch in the 1900 block of State Highway 146. After speaking with the driver and administering SFST’s, it was determined that the driver was intoxicated. The driver’s charges were enhanced after a BAC specimen showed him to be more than twice above the legal limit. PAT=E  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 27, 2022 2328 Hours Driving While Intoxicated  Officer M. Cruz  
 
Nightshift: 600 6th Street Dist. 04 M  KPD: 22-0600  
 
On Saturday, August 27, 2022, at approximately 2328 hours, Officer M. Cruz, while on duty was flag down by Skallywag Security. A subject was highly intoxicated and had only a phone in which had no battery. Subject was taken into custody for Public Intoxication. The patrol activity type is PAT=AA.  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 27, 2022 2335 Hours  Driving While Intoxicated  Officer B. Landers   
 
Nightshift: 1325 S. SH 146 Hwy.  Dist. 03 M KPD: 22-0601  
 
On August 28, 2022, a Sunday, at approximately 0003 hours, while on patrol, I observed a vehicle speeding on SH 146.  Investigation revealed the driver to be intoxicated.  The driver was arrested for driving while intoxicated.  The patrol activity is PAT=E.  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 28, 2022 0003 Hours  Traffic Stop Officer M. Cruz  
 
Nightshift: 1107 S. SH 146 Hwy.  Dist. 03 M KPD: 22-0602  
 
On Sunday, August 28, 2022, at approximately 0003 hours, Officer M. Cruz, while on duty observed a vehicle driving northbound with no exterior lights. I conducted a traffic stop and the driver was found to be intoxicated and taken into custody for Driving While Intoxicated. The patrol activity type is PAT=E.  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 28, 2022 0149 Hours Traffic Stop  Officer C. Eklund   
 
Nightshift: 128 E. Marina Bay Drive Dist. 04 M  KPD: 22-0603  
 
On August 28, 2022, a Sunday, at approximately 0149 hours, I observed a vehicle run a stop sign, make a wide right turn, and run a red light westbound on 9th St. After stopping the vehicle, the driver was found to be intoxicated. Driver was arrested for DWI and transported to Kemah City Jail. PAT=E  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 28, 2022 1901 Hours Citizen Contact  Officer T. Martin   
 
Eveningshift: 1225 Lawrence Road  N/A  N/A  KPD: 22-0604  
 
On August 28, 2022, a Sunday, at approximately 19:01 hours, while on patrol in “District 4”, I was dispatched to the 1200 block of Lawrence Rd in relation to an Accidental Injury type call.  Upon my arrival, the reportee reported that their significant other had accidently discharged her handgun into her thigh. I made location and applied tourniquet to the patient, EMS transported the patient by ground. I was asked by GCSO to drop an Assist another Agency case#, GCSO took primary of the scene. Investigation still on going. PAT=J.  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 28, 2022 2339 Hours  Driving While Intoxicated Officer C. Eklund   
 
Nightshift: 305 FM 518  Dist. 02 M KPD: 22-0605  
 
On August 28, 2022, a Sunday, at approximately 2341 hours, I was dispatched to the 300 blk of FM 518 for an Intoxicated Person. Upon arrival, I observed the driver of a vehicle passed out in the drive thru. The driver was found to be intoxicated. Driver was arrested for DWI and transported to Kemah City Jail. PAT=D  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 31, 2022 0350 Hours  Traffic Stop  Officer B. Landers  
 
Nightshift: FM 518/ S. SH 146 Hwy. Dist. 02 M KPD: 22-0607  
 
On August 31, 2022, a Wednesday, at approximately 0350 hours, while on patrol, I observed a vehicle speeding on SH 146.  Investigation revealed the driver to be intoxicated.  The driver was arrested for driving while intoxicated.  The patrol activity is PAT=E.  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 31, 2022  1950 Hours  Theft  Officer M. Cook   
 
Eveningshift: 417 FM 518  Dist. 02 M  KPD: 22-0609  
 
On August 31, 2022, a Wednesday, at approximately 1900 hours, while on patrol officers were dispatched to the Ulta Beauty located at 417 FM 518 in relation to a theft in progress. A cashier was able to provide a description of the female suspect and the vehicle. I conducted a traffic stop in the parking lot of Ulta Beauty and found the contraband in the female suspect’s purse. The female was taken into custody, transported to the Kemah Jail, and booked in for her charges. The patrol activity type is PAT=Y.  

Kemah Police Department 
Sticky Note
August 31, 2022 2232 Hours  Disturbance  Officer R. Rangel   
 
Eveningshift: 212-110 FM 518  Dist. 02 N/A  KPD: 22-0610  
 
On August 31, 2022, a Wednesday, at approximately 2232 hours, I was dispatched to a disturbance at Wingstop located at 212 FM 518 regarding a disturbance. After investigation, an individual was arrested for aggravated assault. They were arrested and booked in the Kemah Jail and then transferred to GCSO jail without further incident. PAT=V  




